
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING


QUESTION ON NOTICE TABLED AT THE PARLIAMENTARY ESTIMATES


COMMITTEE HEARING ON 19 NOVEMBER, 2008


MENANGLE SCHOOL HALL


Question 1 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - MENANGLE SCHOOL HALL - The Hon. R. M. Parker (Chair) to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

a) Another issue not far from Hurlstone is Menangle school hall. In the light of these sales, what discussions have you had with Wollondilly council about the sale of Menangle school hall?

b) Could you also give us what the department plans to do with that site, what the future plans are and, given the department owns the land, what the department is doing to protect that heritage property?


ANSWER

a) Departmental officers have met with officers from Wollondilly Shire Council on two occasions and have put forward proposals to deal with the Menangle site.
The Department is awaiting a response from Council.


b) The Department has proposed to sell the Menangle site with the stipulation that the purchaser is required to transfer the former school building to Wollondilly Council at no cost.


Wollondilly Council has expressed a desire to use the former school building as a community centre and in light of this the Department has granted Council ongoing access to the site to secure and protect the heritage building.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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 TEACHER HOUSING AUTHORITY


Question 2 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - TEACHER HOUSING AUTHORITY - The Hon. R. M. Parker (Chair) to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

Mr. Coutts-Trotter, you indicated at the last hearing that you were happy to provide us with a list of the 70 teacher housing residents that were earmarked for sale. That list has not been provided. That has not been provided.

ANSWER

The attached list includes residences identified by the Teacher Housing Authority in recent years as being surplus to requirements

Over the past 18 months the Department has been considering the most appropriate strategy for each residence. This could result in the sale of the property, demolition, sale of the building for removal or incorporation of the building in the schools building stock. This process is ongoing.

SCHOOL LGA

Ando Bombala
Baan Baa Narrabri
Bald Blair Guyra
Barmedman Bland
Beelbangera Griffith
Bemboka Bega Valley
Ben Lomond Guyra
Bendick Murrell Young
Berrigan Berrigan
Bibbenluke Bombala
Bilpin     Hawkesbury
Binalong Yass Valley
Binya Narrandera
Black Mountain Guyra
Black Springs Oberon
Bonville Coffs Harbour
Borenore Cabonne
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 TEACHER HOUSING AUTHORITY (CONT’D)

Bowning Yass Valley
Breadalbane Upper Lachlan
Bredbo Cooma-Monaro
Bribbaree Young
Bungwahl Great Lakes
Burcher Lachlan
Burraboi  Wakool
Bylong Upper Mid-Western Regional
Capertee Lithgow
Captains Flat Eastern Capital City
Cargo Cabonne
Collins Creek Kyogle
Coolabah Bogan
Coorabell    Byron
Cootamundra Cootamundra
Copmanhurst Clarence Valley
Cullen Bullen     Lithgow
Currabubula     Tamworth
Duri Tamworth Regional
Ebenzer Hawkesbury
Ebor Armidale Dumaresq
Enngonia Bourke
Euabalong West Cobar
Eugowra Cabonne
Ganmain Coolamon
Greenthorpe Weddin
Grevillia Kyogle
Hermidale Bogan
Hill End Bathurst Regional
Holbrook Greater Hume
Illabo Junee
Iluka Clarence Valley
Jennings Tenterfield
Jerangle Cooma-Monaro
Junee Junee
Kentucky Uralla
Kingstown Uralla
Kirkton
  Singleton

Koorawatha Young
Kurmond Hawkesbury
Lue     Mid Western Regional
Maimuru Young
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 TEACHER HOUSING AUTHORITY (CONT’D)

Mallan Wakool
Mallanganee Kyogle
Manildra Cabonne
Maroota     Baulkham Hills
Meadow Flat Lithgow
Monteagle Young
Mullaley Gunnedah
Mumbil Wellington
Mummulgum Kyogle
Murrami     Leeton
Nangus Gundagai
Nevertire Warren
Nimmitabel Cooma-Monaro
Numeralla Cooma-Monaro
Nymboida    Clarence Valley
Oaklands Central Urana
Pleasant Hills Lockhart
Rand Urana
Rankin Springs Carrathool
Rappville Richmond Valley
Red Range Severn
Reids Flat Boorowa
Rugby Boorowa
Savernake Corowa
Stokers Siding Tweed
Tabulam Kyogle
Tallimba Bland
Tambar Springs Gunnedah
Tarcutta     Wagga Wagga
Tharbogang Griffith
Trangie Narromine
Ulan Mid Western Regional
Ulong Coffs Harbour
Walbundrie Greater Hume
Wallendbeen     Cootamundra
Wamoon Leeton
Whitton     Leeton
Wiangaree Kyogle
Windeyer Mid Western Regional
Wollombi Cessnock
Wongwibinda Armidale Dumaresq
Woolbrook Walcha
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 TEACHER HOUSING AUTHORITY (CONT’D)

Wooli Clarence Valley
Woolomin     Tamworth
Yanco Leeton
Yarrowitch Walcha
Yerong Creek Lockhart


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training


SENIOR EXECUTIVE SERVICE POSTIONS


Question 3 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING- SENIOR EXECUTIVE SERVICE POSITIONS – The Hon R.
Parker (Chair) to the Director-General, Education and Training –


QUESTION

Would you be able to provide for us that correspondence you had with the Premier’s Department about that?

ANSWER

A copy of the advice from the Department of Premier and Cabinet and a copy of the response from the Department of Education and Training are attached.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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TEACHER NUMBER PROJECTIONS


Question 4 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - TEACHER NUMBER PROJECTIONS - Dr John Kaye to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

Will you provide the committee with the raw data, that is to say, your projections of the various numbers of teachers at the various salary levels over the next ten years?

ANSWER

The Department of Education and Training develops teacher supply and demand projections for permanent teachers for schools over a seven year period through a comprehensive workforce planning process

The Department estimates the number of teacher appointments (i.e. recruitments) that will be required in future years on the basis of projected student enrolments, student–teacher ratios, projected teacher separations (resignations, retirements, medical retirements, terminations, and deaths), and known government policies.

The Department’s projections do not show the numbers of teachers at the various salary levels.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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EDUCATION EXPENDITURE - 2007-08


Question 5 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - EDUCATION EXPENDITURE - 2007-08 - The Hon. Catherine Cusack to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

Did Education overspend its 2007-08 budget? What was the amount?

ANSWER

On a Net Cost of Services basis the Department of Education & Training overspent its 2007-08 budget by $124.3M.

Of this amount the Department was provided with approved supplementation of
$79.0M.

The remaining over expenditure of $45.3M is within the allowable Net Cost of Services variation of 0.5% of the original budget.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCIES


Question 6 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING – VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCIES - The Hon. Catherine Cusack to the Minister for Education and Training –

QUESTION

Can you estimate the number of voluntary redundancies this year, and what it cost last year and what it will cost this year.

ANSWER

The number of voluntary redundancies estimated for the 2008/2009 financial year is
48.

The cost of voluntary redundancies during the 2007/2008 financial year was
$3,284,977.

It is estimated that the cost of voluntary redundancies during the 2008/2009 will be
$3,500,193.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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SPECIAL EDUCATION INITIATIVE


Question 7 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - SPECIAL EDUCATION INITIATIVE - Dr John Kaye to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

Leaving aside Nimbin and Hunter Sports, you say the remaining 15 are getting funding from the special education initiative?

ANSWER

Of the 17 schools retiring from the Priority Action Schools program after 2008, 15 are included in the 265 schools to be supported through the School Learning Support Coordinator initiative. These 15 schools are:


Belmore Boys High School
Blairmount Primary School
Bowraville Central School
Cartwright Primary School
Dawson Primary School
Doonside High School
Eagle Vale High School
Lake Cargelligo Central School
Liverpool West Primary School
Sarah Redfern High School
Sarah Redfern Primary School
Shalvey Primary School
The Entrance Primary School
Warrawong Primary School
William Bayldon Primary School


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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PRIORITY ACTION SCHOOLS FUNDING TO DROUGHT AFFECTED AREAS


Question 8 – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND
TRAINING - PRIORITY ACTION SCHOOLS FUNDING - Dr John Kaye to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION

I have a list of the 27 schools that came back on and apart from Mount Austin High School, which is in the Riverina, and Wellington Public School, which other school in the list of 27 is drought affected?

ANSWER

Following the announcement of additional support to the Priority Action Schools Program in the November mini-budget, a total of 57 schools will now continue in the program, and 44 schools will be new to the program from 2009.

Of the schools that will be new to the program from 2009 Mt Austin High School, Tolland and Trangie Central Schools, Broken Hill and Broken Hill North Public Schools and Coonamble High School are listed by the NSW Department of Primary Industries as being in areas in drought.

Goulburn Public School and Ashford Central School are listed by the NSW Department of Primary Industries in areas in marginal drought.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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Question 1,2 and 3 –- The Hon. Catherine Cusack to the Minister for Education and Training, and Minister for Women –

QUESTION

1. What was the allocation and actual expenditure for each of the 6 regions for teacher mentoring programmes during 2007-2008?
2. What is the allocation for each of the 6 regions for teacher mentoring

programmes during 2008-2009?
3. What was the allocation for each of the schools funded in terms 1 2008?


ANSWER

Questions (1) & (3)

The 2007-2008 Teacher Mentor Program features 50 full time equivalent teacher (FTE) mentors at Assistant Principal/Head Teacher level supporting permanent beginning teachers in 6 regions of the state.

The teacher mentor allocations for the 6 regions participating in the 2007-2008
teacher mentor program are:


Region Teacher Mentor Allocation
Hunter/Central Coast • 2 x 1.0 FTE

• 3 x 0.5 FTE
• 2 x 0.33 FTE

New England • 2 x0.5 FTE
• 1x 0.33 FTE

Riverina • 1 x 1.0 FTE
• 2 x 0.5 FTE
• 2 x 0.33 FTE

South Western Sydney • 7 x 1.0 FTE
• 12 x 0.5 FTE
• 15 x 0.33 FTE

(Note: This includes two teacher mentors supporting new
temporary teachers)

Western NSW • 5 x 1.0 FTE
• 8 x 0.5 FTE
• 1 x 0.33 FTE

Western Sydney • 6 x 1.0 FTE
• 11 x 5.5 FTE
• 9 x 0.33 FTE


The 2007-2008 NSW Government Budget provided funding of $263 million over four
years to support teacher quality and supply initiatives. This included funding for the


Teacher Mentor Program.

A budget of more than $5 million was allocated for the Teacher Mentor Program in
2007 and 2008.

Question (2)

The 2009-2011 Teacher Mentor Program will feature 50 full time equivalent teacher (FTE) mentors supporting beginning teachers in 8 regions of the state.

The teacher mentor allocation for the 8 regions who will participate in the 2009-2011
teacher mentor program are:


Region Teacher Mentor Allocation
Hunter/Central Coast • 1 x 1.0 FTE

• 6 x 0.5 FTE
• 2 x 0.33 FTE

(Note: This includes one teacher mentor supporting new
temporary teachers)

Illawarra/South East • 3 x 0.5 FTE
• 1 x 0.33 FTE

New England • 1x 0.33 FTE
Northern Sydney • 1 x 1.0 FTE

• 2 x 0.5 FTE
• 1 x 0.33 FTE

Riverina • 2 x 1.0 FTE
• 1 x 0.33 FTE

South Western Sydney • 11 x 1.0 FTE
• 14 x 0.5 FTE
• 8 x 0.33 FTE

(Note: This includes one teacher mentor supporting new temporary teachers)

Western NSW • 1 x 1.0 FTE
• 6 x 0.5 FTE
• 5 x 0.33 FTE

Western Sydney • 8 x 1.0 FTE
• 8 x 0.5 FTE


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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PRIORITY ACTION SCHOOLS


Question – SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES – EDUCATION AND TRAINING - MENANGLE SCHOOL HALL – Dr John Kaye to the Director-General, Education and Training –

QUESTION


Are you prepared to provide us with a list of those?

ANSWER

The 27 new schools on the Priority Action Schools program are:

Canley Vale High School Claymore Public School
Lurnea High School
Fairfield Heights Public School Warwick Farm Public School Canley Vale Public School
Miller Technology High School
Wiley Park Girls High School
Fairvale High School
Granville South High School
Ashcroft High School
Merrylands High School
Braddock Public School
Noumea Public School
Callaghan College Waratah
Raymond Terrace Public School
Cessnock East Public School
East Berkeley West Public School
Koonawarra Public School
Warrawong High School
Ballina Public School
Bonalbo Central School
Coffs Harbour Public School
Westport Public School
Matraville Sports High School
Mt Austin High School
Wellington Public School


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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MONITORING OF SCHOOLS AND THE TEACHING OF CREATIONISM
AND INTELLIGENT DESIGN


Dr Kaye to the General Manager of the Office of the Board of Studies:

Question:

With respect to monitoring, how many schools are monitored each year?

Answer:

Every non-government school is inspected at least once within a five-year period for renewal of registration/accreditation. Schools that are adding new years of schooling are additionally inspected each year that they further develop.

Beyond this regular program of registration renewal the Board of Studies conducts a program of monitoring of schools. This consists of the following elements:


• The routine monitoring of every school that has its first cohort of Year 12 students sitting the Higher School Certificate examinations (6 schools monitored in 2008).


• Schools where the Board of Studies Registration Committee has approved monitoring following a Board of Studies Inspector identifying specific areas for improvement (19 schools monitored in 2008).


The Board also selects schools outside of the year of renewal for two further forms of monitoring. In 2008 this process involved the selection of:


• 2 schools for complete inspection
• 8 schools selected randomly and monitored at short notice in relation to a limited range of registration requirements.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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INSPECTIONS OF NON-GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS

Dr Kaye to the General Manager of the Office of the Board of Studies the following in regard to schools outside the guidelines in respect of science teaching with evolution, creationism and intelligent design.

(1) Are there any other schools (besides Pacific Hills Christian School) that have been investigated specifically with respect to that complaint?

Answer:

No.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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EDUCATION AND TRAINING – INSPECTIONS OF NON-GOVERNMENT
SCHOOLS


Dr Kaye to the General Manager of the Office of the Board of Studies the following in regard to schools outside the guidelines in respect of science teaching with evolution, creationism and intelligent design.

How many schools have been identified as being outside of the guidelines in respect of science teaching with evolution, intelligent design and creationism?

Answer:

None.


Verity Firth MP
Minister for Education and Training
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